efg

LONDON BOROUGH OF SUTTON
HOUSING, ECONOMY AND BUSINESS COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 23RD JUNE, 2015

7.30 pm at the
Civic Offices, St Nicholas Way, Sutton SM1 1EA
To all members of the Housing, Economy and Business Committee:Chair:
Vice-Chair:
Councillors:

Councillor Jayne McCoy
Councillor Nick Emmerson
David Bartolucci, Jean Crossby, Trish Fivey, Neil Garratt, David Hicks,
Joyce Melican, Daniel Sangster and Amy Haldane

Substitutes:

Councillors Tim Crowley, Adrian Davey, Doug Hunt, Callum Morton and
Tony Shields.

Ex Officio:

Councillor Ruth Dombey

Note
This is a Council meeting held in public. Additional representations are at the
invitation of the Chair of the Committee. If you are a relevant organisation and you
wish to submit representations on a proposal contained within the reports to this
agenda please submit a request via Committee Services three working days before
the meeting date.
This meeting will be recorded and made available on the Council’s web site.
Niall Bolger
Chief Executive
Civic Offices
St Nicholas Way
SUTTON
SM1 1EA
12 June 2015

Enquiries to: Susanne Wicks, Committee Support Team Leader. Tel:020 8770 6540,
Email: susanne.wicks@sutton.gov.uk

Copies of reports are available in large print on request

PLEASE NOTE: Any decision taken at this meeting does not become definitive until
10am on the third working day after the day of the meeting. Any four members of the
Council may notify the Chief Executive by then if they require a decision to be
reviewed by the full Council at its next meeting. Please contact the Committee
Manager named on the Agenda frontsheet for further information.

AGENDA

1.

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

4.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 MARCH 2015 (Pages 3 - 6)
To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2015.

5.

OUTER LONDON FUND PROJECT REVIEW HACKBRIDGE
To receive a petition and receive a presentation (as detailed below).
Indicative timing: 60 minutes

a.

Petition from Hackbridge Safety First
A petition bearing 319 names and an online petition bearing 549 names has been
received from Hackbridge Safety First, calling on the Council to install formal
crossings in Hackbridge following completion of the Heart of Hackbridge Scheme.
The prayer reads as follows:
“I’m sure you will agree that Hackbridge looks a much nicer place since the completion
of the ‘Heart of Hackbridge’ scheme. However, is it as safe as before?
Put yourself in the shoes of an 11 year old child travelling to high school independently
or an elderly resident walking to the chemist, or a visually impaired pedestrian trying to
cross the busy roads of Hackbridge.
We now have no formal crossings to help pedestrians cross the busy roads safely,
especially those mentioned above or anyone who may have a disability.
If you feel as strongly as we do, and would like to offer your support in persuading the
Council to install formal crossings in Hackbridge, please sign our petition and
encourage your friends and family to do likewise.”
The Chair has agreed that the petition organiser, Tracey Collins, may address the
Committee.

2

b.

Presentation from the Area Renewal Programme Manager (Pages 7 - 32)

6.

HOUSING STRATEGY DELIVERY PLAN 2015-16 (Pages 33 - 54)
To seek the Committee's approval of the 2015/16 plan to deliver on the
strategic objectives in Council's Housing Strategy.
Indicative timing: 15 minutes

7.

ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME (Pages
55 - 82)
Indicative timing: 15 minutes

8.

TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY (Pages 83 - 106)
Indicative timing: 30 minutes

9.

REVISIONS TO THE COUNCIL'S TENANCY CONDITIONS (Pages 107 148)
Indicative timing: 30 minutes

10.

SUTTON HOUSING PARTNERSHIP DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16 (Pages 149 202)
Indicative timing: 10 minutes

11.

SUSTAINABILITY APPRAISAL SCOPING REPORT (SUTTON LOCAL
PLAN) (Pages 203 - 310)
Indicative timing: 5 minutes

12.

ECONOMY WATCH
This report, providing the 
[...]
asonably regard as so significant that it is
likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest then you should declare the
interest and withdraw from the room or chamber where the meeting is being held
whilst that business is considered.
Further information on these matters can be found in the Council's Code of Conduct
and Constitution. If you are in any doubt as to whether you have an interest you
should seek advice before the committee meeting from Alexa Coates.
If, during the course of the committee meeting, you consider you may have an
interest you should always declare it.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

Housing, Economy and Business Committee
3 March 2015

HOUSING, ECONOMY AND BUSINESS COMMITTEE
3 March 2015 at 7.30 pm
MEMBERS:
(*Absent)

49.

Councillor Jayne McCoy (Chair), Councillor Nick Emmerson (Vice
Chair) and Councillors Sam Bourne, Jean Crossby, Trish Fivey,
Neil Garratt, David Hicks, Nick Mattey, Joyce Melican and Daniel
Sangster.
*Councillor Ruth Dombey (ex-officio)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES

No apologies were received.
50.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2015 were approved as a correct
record of the meeting, and signed by the Chair.
51.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.
52.

OPPORTUNITY SUTTON REVIEW

The Head of Economic Renewal and Regeneration introduced the report, detailing
the key outputs and deliverables of the Opportunity Sutton programme since its
inception, and the priorities for 2015/16. Comments and questions from members
were invited. Members placed on record a vote of thanks to officers for their
achievements on this programme.
Resolved:
That the Housing, Economy and Business Committee:
1.

Endorses the Opportunity Sutton programme’s 2015/16 priority work
streams

2.

Agrees key deliverables and outcomes for 2015/16, subject to
endorsement of the Hackbridge and Beddington Members Steering Group
for the Hackbridge and Beddington Programme delive
[...]
modelling be updated and reported to
members at appropriate points during the coming year reflecting the
changing picture with regard to projected Right to Buy income and new
build development and major work costs.

TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - SUTTON HOUSING PARTNERSHIP
DELIVERY PLAN

The report was introduced by the Executive Head of Community Living and Strategic
Commissioning. He noted that final version of the Plan will be formally agreed at
the next meeting of this Committee.
Resolved:
That the Housing, Economy and Business Committee:
1.

Appoints a task and finish group to review and agree the final version of
the SHP Delivery Plan 2015/16;

2.

Agrees the membership of the Task and Finish Group shall be Councillors
Jayne McCoy, Nick Emmerson, Jean Crossby, Neil Garratt, David Hicks,
and Joyce Melican.

3.

Delegates to the Strategic Director, Adult Social Services, Housing and
Health, in consultation with the chair, authority to agree the terms of
reference of the Group.

3

Page 6

Agenda Item 4

Housing, Economy and Business Committee
3 March 2015

56.

HOUSING STRATEGY 2015/16

The report was introduced by the Executive Head of Community Living and Strategic
Commissioning. He undertook to issue the consultation responses to those people
who had made a response. The Chair requested that an updated delivery plan be
brought to the next meeting of the Committee.
Resolved:
That the Housing, Economy and Business Committee:

57.

1.

Approves the Housing Strategy;

2.

Delegates authority to the Strategic Director, Adult Social Services,
Housing and Health, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, to
make further and final amendments to the Strategy.

ANY URGENT BUSINESS BROUGHT FORWARD AT THE DIRECTION OF
THE CHAIR

No urgent business was brought foward.
58.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

No discussion took place on items exempt from publication.
The meeting ended at 10.05 pm
Chair:
Date:

4

The Mayor of London’s
Outer London Fund (OLF)
Heart of Hackbridg
[...]
ing, Economy and Business
Committee

Date: 23 June 2015

Housing Strategy Delivery Plan 2015/16
Mary Morrissey, Strategic Director Environment, Housing and
Regeneration
Borough wide
Cllr Jayne McCoy
Trevor Hart, Housing Strategy and Commissioning Manager
(020 8770 5844)
 A Fairer Council
Open

Signed:

Date:

10 June 2015

1.

Summary

1.1

This report seeks the Committee’s approval of a new Housing Strategy Delivery Plan for
2015/16. The draft plan accompanying this report sets out details of how the aims and
objectives of the Council’s new Housing Strategy, which was approved by the Committee in
March 2015, will be delivered during 2015/16.

2.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Committee:
2.1

approves the Housing Strategy Delivery Plan 2015/16;

2.2

delegates authority to the Strategic Director, Environment, Housing and Regeneration, in
consultation with the Chair of the Committee, to make further and final amendments to the
Delivery Plan;

2.3

agrees that a progress report be provided to the Committee’s December meeting.

3.

Background

3.1

The Housing Economy and Business Committee approved a new Housing Strategy for the
borough in March 2015. Contained within the strategy are five broad aims, and against each of
these a number of more specific objectives have been set.

3.2

Following discussion at the March committee, officers were asked to bring back to the
Committee for approval a plan setting out how the strategy would be delivered during the
coming year. Accordingly a draft Housing Strategy Delivery Plan for 2015/16 is contained in
Appendix A for Committee approval.

Agenda Item 6

Page 34

4.

Issues and Options

4.1

The draft Delivery Plan is structured around the aims and objectives of the new Housing
Strategy. Against each objective are the key actions or milestones required to be carried out in
order to deliver the objective. The number of these varies according to the nature and
complexity of the work to be undertaken. Also, it shoul
[...]
ntinue to collect demographic information and monitor the scheme for
unintended consequences. Data is also collected and monitored on the hardship scheme
expenditure.

9

Agenda Item 7

Page 82
Appendix D

d. Sign- off

Julie Turner
Head of Revenues, Benefits, Insurance and Pensions

10

Page 83

Report to:
Report title:
Report from:
Ward/Areas affected:
Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):
Corporate Plan Priorities:

Open/Exempt:
Signed:

Agenda Item 8

Housing, Economy and Business
Date: 23 June 2015
Committee
Temporary Accommodation Strategy
Mary Morrissey, Strategic Director Environment, Housing and
Regeneration
Borough Wide
Councillor Jayne McCoy, Chair Housing, Economy and
Business Committee
Lorraine Thomas Housing Needs, Homelessness and Support
Brokerage Service Manager
(020 8770 5794)
 A Fair Council – providing homelessness households
with good quality temporary accommodation within the
borough
 A Smart Council – making best use of resources
Open
Date: 10 June 2015

1.

Summary

1.1

This report introduces the Temporary Accommodation Strategy 2015-2018, set out at
Appendix A.

1.2

The Temporary Accommodation Strategy sets out current levels of homelessness in the
borough and forecasts activity in Sutton over the next three years.

1.3

The Strategy provides an appraisal of the Council’s current temporary accommodation
provision and identifies the plans to address issues with supply and future requirements for
temporary accommodation in the borough.

2.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Housing Economy and Business Committee:
2.1

Approves the Temporary Accommodation Strategy 2015-2018, set out at Appendix A.

2.2

Agrees to receive a further report in 6 months on progress made in delivering the Strategy
and to receive annual reports thereafter.

3.

Background

3.1

The Council has a statutory duty to provide temporary accommodation for all homeless
households to whom it owes a statutory housing duty and must ensure that
[...]
commentary set against these including where
further amendments to the proposed changes have been made in light of comments received.

Agenda Item 9

Page 108

4.

Issues and Options Considered

4.1

Set out at Appendix B is a table comprising three columns. The first states the relevant existing
term or condition, the second the proposed change to that term (or in some cases a proposed
new term) where new or replacement wording is shown underlined. Set out in the third column
is a summary of comments received and SHP’s suggested response(s) to these (in bold type).
Also, at the end of the Appendix are listed a number of other comments received that did not
directly relate to one of the clauses or conditions where a change was proposed. In total 18
responses were received from individual tenants or tenant groups.

4.2

It can be seen that a number of the proposed changes are essentially about strengthening or
clarifying the wording of the existing conditions. These apply to (revised number) clauses 1.1
(payment of rent), 2.1 - 2.2 (ending a secure tenancy), 4.3 (leaving the property unoccupied),
4.8 (demoted tenancies), 4.19 - 4.30 (firearms, fire prevention and health and safety issues),
4.32 (keeping of pets), 4.36 (compensation for tenant alterations), 4.38 (installation of
aerials/satellite dishes), 4.39 (parking), 5.5 - 5.6 (succession rights) and 6.2 (changing this
agreement).

4.3 There are, however, also some new clauses proposed. These are :
 3.9 (maintenance of suited locks, proposed wording “We are responsible for maintaining
suited locks, where fitted. You must not remove or replace any suited lock fitted to your
property. Additional keys to suited locks can be supplied by us, but a charge will be made.”)
 3.12 (compliance with landlord requests, proposed wording “You are expected to cooperate
with the management of your home and neighbourhood by, for example complying with
reasonable requests, not to obstruct staff carrying out their duties, and by keep
[...]
n also withdraw services. However,
if we do this, we must follow procedure set out in Section 6.

Council tax
1.5 You must pay Council Tax (or any other local tax which may replace it) for your home direct to your
local Council. It is not included in your rent.
Services
1.6 We will provide the services listed on page 2 of the tenancy agreement. We may temporarily
interrupt the supply of any service if we or a utility company need to carry out maintenance work or
there are shortages. We will give you notice if possible.
2. Ending the Tenancy
Secure tenants only
2.1 We can only make you leave your home or take away your rights as a secure tenant by getting a
court order, and we can get an order for certain reasons (“grounds”) which are set out in the
Housing Act 1985.
2.2 We will give you at least four weeks' written notice (“Notice of Seeking Possession”) if we plan to
apply for a court order, except in the following cases:
• in cases of nuisance or harassment, or
• if there is a danger to people or property that we must deal with immediately.
2.3 If we apply to the court for a possession order, you must pay additional charges as assessed by the
court (“court costs”).
If the tenancy stops being a secure tenancy
2.4 If the tenancy stops being a secure tenancy (for example, because it is no longer your only or principal
home), we may end the tenancy by giving you four weeks' written notice (“Notice to Quit”).
Introductory tenants only
2.5 We can only make you leave your home by getting a Court Order, and we can get an order where
you break the tenancy conditions described in this agreement.
2.6 We will give you at least four weeks' written notice ("Notice of proceedings for possession") if we
plan to apply for a Court Order, except in the following cases:
• in cases of nuisance or harassment, or
• if there is a danger to people or property that we must deal with immediately.
2.7 If we apply to the court for a possession order, you must pay additional charges as assesse
[...]

2

Comments received/ SHP
response

Existing Term or Condition

New Term or Condition

Ending the tenancy (Secure tenants only)

Ending the tenancy (Secure tenants only)

2.1 We can only make you leave your home or take
away your rights as a secure tenant by getting a court
order, and we can get an order for certain reasons
(“grounds”) which are set out in the Housing Act 1985.

2.1 We can only make you leave your home or take
away your rights as a secure tenant by getting a
court order, and we can get an order for certain
reasons (“grounds”) which are set out in the
Housing Act 1985 as amended, updated, extended
or replaced.

2.2 We will give you at least four weeks' written notice
(“Notice of Seeking Possession”) if we plan to apply for
a court order, except in the following cases:
• in cases of nuisance or harassment, or
• if there is a danger to people or property that we
must deal with immediately.

2.2 We will give you at least four weeks' written
-Can examples be given?
notice (“Notice of Seeking Possession”) if we plan
to apply for a court order, except in the following
cases:
• we are using grounds for which the notice may be
less than 4 weeks; or
• we are using grounds which require us to give 2
months’ notice; or
Suggested word change from “go ahead” to
• the Court has allowed us to go ahead without
“proceed”
serving notice

-Suggested word change from “can get” to
“may obtain”
-Secure tenants should have the right to give
input into such conditions

Page 129

SHP response
Wording will be changed to “may
obtain”.
Examples will be put into the tenant’s
handbook.

3

Agenda Item 9

Wording will be changed to “proceed”

New Term or Condition

Our responsibilities
Currently not included in existing conditions

Our responsibilities
3.9 We are responsible for maintaining suited
locks, where fitted. You must not remove or
replace any suited lock fitted to your property.
Additional keys to suited locks can be supplied by
us, but a charge will be made.

Comments received/ SHP
response
-Locks must be changed for new tenants
-Need to include something about security of
property for a new tenant, change of lock etc
by SHP if the tenant is not allowed to do so.

Agenda Item 9

Existing Term or Condition

-Will tenant know what a suited lock is,
wording needs to be changed.
-Mention most tenants don’t have suited locks
SHP response

4

Page 130

Locks are routinely changed as part of
our lettings standard for all properties
other than sheltered schemes where
suited locks are fitted. A suited lock is a
lock that can be accessed by a master
key; this explanation can be included in
the tenancy conditions.

Existing Term or Condition

New Term or Condition

Comments received/ SHP
response

Your Responsibilities
Currently not included in existing conditions

3.12 You are expected to cooperate with the
management of your home and neighbourhood by,
for example complying with reasonable requests,
not to obstruct staff carrying out their duties, and
by keeping appointments.

-Should be a statement about LBS/SHP
responsibilities
-How much notice will SHP give, suggest 2
weeks written notice unless it’s an emergency
tenant shouldn’t expect less due to work
commitments
-SHP shouldn’t “expect cooperation” when
they fail to book appointments before turning
up
SHP response

Page 131

The Landlord responsibility is set out in
section 3 (currently page 9).

This term does not specify a timescale as
any notice will be appropriate to the
situation.
The complaints procedure would be
more appropriate if a tenant was
unhappy with an element of the service
including any failure to book
appointments.

Agenda Item 9

5

New Term or Condition

Private Residential Use

Private Residential Use

4.3 If you intend to leave the property unoccupied or you
intend to be absent from your property for a
period longer than 6 weeks, you must provide us with
written notice of your intention.

4.3 If you intend to leave the property unoccupied
or you intend to be abse

Minutes of the meeting

Housing, Economy and Business Committee
23 June 2015

HOUSING, ECONOMY AND BUSINESS COMMITTEE
23 June 2015 at 7.30 pm
MEMBERS:
(*Absent)

Councillor Jayne McCoy (Chair), Councillor Nick Emmerson (Vice
Chair) and Councillors David Bartolucci, Jean Crossby, Trish
Fivey, Neil Garratt, Amy Haldane, David Hicks*, Joyce Melican
and Daniel Sangster.
Councillor Ruth Dombey (ex-officio)*

1.

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

The Chair, Councillor Jayne McCoy thanked all present for attending, particularly
those speaking to the Outer London Fund Project Review Hackbridge item.
2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor David Hicks. Councillor Tony Shields
attended as a substitute.
3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.
4.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 MARCH 2015

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2015 are agreed as
an accurate record of the meeting.
5.

OUTER LONDON FUND PROJECT REVIEW HACKBRIDGE

The Chair of the Committee introduced this item, and explained that a range of
speakers had been invited to speak on this matter, as detailed below. The Area
Renewal Programme Manager, Sally Blomfield, delivered a presentation on the
Heart of Hackbridge project. The presentation covered the objectives and outcomes
of the scheme, the road safety audit process and findings and the results of postimplementation surveys with residents.
Conor Moloney, Chair of the Heart of Hackbridge delivery board and Head of
Sustainable Places at BioRegional addressed the Committee. He noted the success
of the project and thanked all involved, and reported that the GLA are pleased with
the outcome of this locally led project. He presented some very recent photographs
highlighting the positive changes to the area, including the very recent improvements
to the pocket park at the gateway to the Wandle Valley Regional Park.
Helena Barrowclough, a resident of Hackbridge, member of the Heart of Hackbridge
delivery board and Chair of the Hackbridge and Beddington Corner Neighbourhood
Development Group also addressed the meeting. She noted her delight with the
1

Housing, Economy and Business Committee
23 June 2015

scheme and the positive impact it has had on the area, and highlighted the need to
continue with new schemes such as the Farmers’ Market, to ensure the area builds
on the improvements and continues to thrive.
In response to questions, Sally Blomfield advised that a cycling forum was involved
in the consultation and did not wish to have a segregated cycle lane. She advised
that evidence showed that there was a direct correlation between reduced road
width and traffic speed. The Cycling Forum representatives acknowledged that it
would be difficult to achieve all the scheme’s objectives within the space and
therefore, on balance, if traffic speed could be reduced cyclists would be happy to
cycle with the traffic. However, they requested that a contra flow scheme be
implemented along Elm Road which was subsequently agreed to as part of the
Project.
Conor Moloney advised that BioRegional had worked closely with local businesses
advising on a range of energy saving measures.
Sally Blomfield added that local traders were involved in the consultation, and had
asked for free stop and shop parking to increase passing trade.
Tracey Collins addressed the meeting. She formally presented the petition, the
prayer for which had been circulated within the agenda. She reiterated the points
made that whilst the area has been much improved, all people, including the
vulnerable, must feel safe to go about their daily lives, which they do not feel at the
moment.
Michael Parsons, a local resident and Vice-Chair of Sutton Vision addressed the
meeting. He agreed that the area is much improved and footfall has increased, but
unfortunately it is not accessible for people with disabilities. He advised that the
Access Group, of which Sutton Vision was part, closed before the consultation on
this scheme commenced, and asked Councillors to support its reinstatement.
Michael Parsons explained that he met the designers of the scheme at the outset
who quoted from the “Manual for Streets” which is designed to meet national
standards but which, in his view, fails to meet the needs of people with disabilities,
particularly those with visual impairments. Michael Parsons stated that people with
visual impairments have been excluded from the Hackbridge area due to safety
concerns. He also described the difficulties he had faced in accessing consultation
documents and information relating to the scheme in an appropriate format.
Councillor Jean Crossby asked Michael Parsons for his view on how the scheme
could have better taken into account people with disabilities and he urged that a
range of voluntary and community groups representing people with disabilities
should be consulted at an early stage in order to have a reference from people with
disabilities from the outset.
With regard to comments made about the design of the scheme not meeting the
needs of people with disabilities, Councillor Jayne McCoy asked if the project board
were aware that accessibility requirements were not being met. Helen Barrowclough
responded that the project board relied on the architects in this regard and the
Accessibility Audit which had been prepared by the consultants to review this issue.
Councillor Jean Crossby expressed disappointment that the GLA had not sent a
2

Housing, Economy and Business Committee
23 June 2015

representative to this meeting to answer questions about the scheme, in particular
the installation of courtesy crossings.
Councillor Neil Garratt pointed out that it was not only the GLA that supported
courtesy crossings, but also officers and Councillors in Sutton. He also questioned
why the final safety audit was not shared with lead members until 2 months after it
was submitted. Sally Blomfield explained the safety audit process, that the Safety
Audit was a technical report and that the auditing procedures were not completed
until May, in time for circulation to the Delivery Board prior to their meeting at the
end of May.
Councillor Hanna Zuchowska addressed the Committee. She welcomed the
improvements made as well as the decision to reinstate pedestrian crossings, as it
was clear they were a cause of concern for residents. She highlighted that the
scheme was community led which was very positive but that vulnerable residents felt
excluded from the area, which was not. She described her aim for Sutton to be at
the forefront of ensuring accessibility for all.
Councillor Jill Whitehead explained her involvement in the scheme had been around
the Highways aspect. She noted the scheme was experimental and one that the
GLA was keen to promote. Those involved had followed best practice but it was
clear that future projects must involve representatives from disability groups at the
earliest stage. She noted, however, that the scheme had followed all due process
and adhered to legal requirements, but that those legal requirements did not go far
enough in meeting the needs of people with disabilities. She confirmed that changes
recommended in the Road Safety Audit will be implemented.
Councillor Jayne McCoy asked if the GLA supports the recommendations arising
from the Road Safety Audit and Eleanor Purser confirmed that they are cautious
about the reinstatement of crossings as they are advocates of innovative
approaches to achieving slower and safer streets and are supportive of the scheme.
They have asked to be consulted on any proposed amendments as a key funder.
She outlined the funding for the scheme and noted there is a contingency in place
which should cover the additional works.
Councillor Tony Shields expressed frustration that the residents’ views were not
taken into account at an early stage, and courtesy crossings were installed despite
concerns raised.
Councillor Jayne McCoy thanked everyone for attending and for sharing their views.
In summary she advised that all involved in the project followed due process, and
there was nothing to be gained in blaming any partner involved in the project. She
detailed the key lessons learned from the project and advised that the council would
be seeking to raise the issue of the failure of national standards to meet the needs of
people with disabilities at a regional and national level. She asked that Michael
Parsons and Tracey Collins be involved in the implementation discussions on the
works arising from the Road Safety Audit recommendations.
(a)

Petition from Hackbridge Safety First

3

Housing, Economy and Business Committee
23 June 2015

The minute for this item is contained within the minute for item 5.
(b)

Presentation from the Area Renewal Programme Manager

The minute for this item is contained within the minute for item 5.
6.

HOUSING STRATEGY DELIVERY PLAN 2015-16

Simon Latham, the Executive Head of Housing and Regeneration, introduced this
report and invited comments and questions. In responding to questions raised about
improving energy efficiency in the borough’s housing stock, Simon Latham
undertook to bring a report to the next meeting of this Committee on the Fuel
Poverty Strategy, to include an update on possible bids for funding in this area.
RESOLVED: That the Housing, Economy and Business Committee:
1.
2.
3.

Approves the Housing Strategy Delivery Plan 2015/16.
Delegates authority to the Director of Environment, Housing and Regeneration,
in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, to make further and final
amendments to the Delivery Plan.
Agrees that a progress report be provided to the Committee’s December
meeting.

Councillor Neil Garratt abstained from voting.
7.

ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME

Julie Turner, the Head of Revenues, Benefits, Insurance and Pensions, introduced
this report and invited questions and comments.
Councillor Joyce Melican noted the good work being carried out by the welfare
reform outreach officer.
RESOLVED: That the Housing, Economy and Business Committee agrees that the
Council Tax Reduction Scheme remains unchanged for the 2016/17 financial year
and recommends it to Full Council in July.
Councillor Neil Garratt abstained from voting.
8.

TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY

Lorraine Thomas, the Housing Needs, Homelessness and Support Brokerage
Service Manager, delivered a presentation to the Committee outlining the need for
the strategy, the homelessness profile in Sutton, prevention of homelessness, future
projections of homelessness, the impact of the increase, current provision of
temporary accommodation, future need and Sutton’s approach to temporary
accommodation procurement. She welcomed comments and questions from the
Committee.
The Committee expressed their support for a Y Cube development, although it was
noted that these properties should not be viewed as a permanent home for the
homeless.
4

Housing, Economy and Business Committee
23 June 2015

RESOLVED: That the Housing, Economy and Business Committee
1. Approves the Temporary Accommodation Strategy 2015-18
2. Agrees to receive a further report in six months on progress made in delivery
the strategy, and to receive annual reports thereafter.
9.

REVISIONS TO THE COUNCIL'S TENANCY CONDITIONS

Sue Holbrook, Head of Neighbourhoods, Sutton Housing Partnership, introduced
this report. She outlined a number of amendments to the tenancy conditions that
had been made following comments received after agenda publication, as follows:
Ending the Tenancy, has been amended to read: “we can only make you leave
your home or take away your rights as a secure tenant by getting a court order, and
we may obtain an order for certain reasons (“grounds”) which are set out in the
Housing Act 1985 as amended, updated, extended or replaced.”
Your Responsibilities has been amended to read: “you are expected to cooperate
with the management of your home and neighbourhood by, for example, complying
with reasonable requests, not to obstruct staff carrying out their duties and by
keeping appointments made with your landlord, their agents and contractors”.
Demoted Tenancies, has been amended to read: “we may make an application to
the court to demote your tenancy under Section 82A of the Housing Act 1985 (as
amended by the Anti-Social Behaviour Act) and any legislation which amends or
succeeds it....”
Pets: the four breeds of dangerous dogs will be listed after “permission will not be
given for Dogs specified under the Dangerous Dogs Act 1991 and any legislation
that succeeds it”.
Sue Holbrook confirmed that she had sought legal advice to confirm that the
changes did not necessitate further consultation.
With regard to the impact of the proposed changes on users of mobility scooters,
Simon Latham advised that only a small number of people are affected. He advised
that if the issue of safe storage cannot be resolved, consideration must be given to
re-housing the tenants.
Councillor Joyce Melican suggested that tenants’ rights be set out in the handbook,
and also encouraged the use of plain English.
RESOLVED: That the Housing, Economy and Business Committee approves the
proposed changes to the current Conditions of Tenancy, to be implemented from 1
October 2015.
10.

SUTTON HOUSING PARTNERSHIP DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16

5

Housing, Economy and Business Committee
23 June 2015

Brendan Crossan, Executive Director of Resources, Sutton Housing Partnership
introduced this report.
The Executive Head of Housing and Regeneration, Simon Latham confirmed that
the membership of the Task and Finish Group had not been impacted by changes to
the Committee’s membership made in May.
RESOLVED: That the Housing, Economy and Business Committee approves the
Sutton Housing Partnership Delivery Plan 2015/16.
11.

SUSTAINABILITY APPRAISAL SCOPING REPORT (SUTTON LOCAL
PLAN)

The Executive Head of Economic Development, Planning and Sustainability,
Eleanor Purser introduced this report, and confirmed it had been overseen by the
Task and Finish Group.
Councillor Jayne McCoy suggested that the Wandle Valley Regional Park Trust
should be a formal consultee on the Local Plan.
RESOLVED: That the Housing, Economy and Business Committee
1.
2.
3.

Agrees to publish the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping report for consultation
for a period of five weeks.
Agrees to publish the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping report on the Council
website
Delegates authority to the Executive Head of Economic Development, Planning
and Sustainability in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, to make any
minor alterations to the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping report prior to
consultation.

12.

ECONOMY WATCH

Noted.
13.

ANY URGENT BUSINESS BROUGHT FORWARD AT THE DISCRETION
OF THE CHAIR

No urgent items were brought forward.
The meeting ended at 10.30 pm
Chair:
Date:

6

